measured as debt instruments at fair value through OCI.

There are no changes in classification and measurement for

the Group’s financial liabilities.

2.2 會計政策及披露的變動（續）

(b) （續）

分類及計量（續）

國際財務報告準則第9號的分類及計量

規定對本集團並無任何重大影響。本集

團繼續按公允值計量過往根據國際會計

準則第39號按公允值持有的所有財務資

產。以下為本集團財務資產的分類變動：

過往分類為應收款項的貿易及其他應收

款項乃持有以收取合約現金流量為目標

及產生僅為支付本金及利息的現金流量。

該等項目現作為按攤銷成本計量的債務

工具分類及計量。過往分類為應收款項

的應收票據由於本集團有時會在到期前

將其背書給供應商，管理該等應收票據

的業務模式既以收取合約現金流量為目

標又以出售為目標。該等項目現按以公

允值計量且其變動計入其他全面收益的

債務工具進行分類及計量。

本集團財務負債之分類及計量並無任何

變動。

DAWNRAYS PHARMACEUTICAL (HOLDINGS) LIMITED  東瑞製葯（控股）有限公司86

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註
31 December 2018 於二零一八年十二月三十一日

2.2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND
DISCLOSURES (Cont’d)
(b)	 (Cont’d)

Classification and measurement (Cont’d)

In summary, upon the adoption of IFRS 9, the Group had the

following required or elected reclassifications as at 1 January

2018:

IFRS 9 measurement category

國際財務報告準則第9號計量類別

Fair value

through

profit or loss

Amortised

cost

Fair value

through OCI

以公允值計量

且其變動

計入損益 攤銷成本

以公允值計量

且其變動計入

其他全面收益

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

IAS 39 measurement category 國際會計準則第39號計量類別

Financial assets 財務資產

Trade and notes receivables 應收貿易及票據款項 313,214 – 184,853 128,361

Financial assets included in

  prepayments, other receivables

  and other assets

計入預付款、其他應收款項

 及其他資產之財務資產

461,005 – 461,005 –

Equity investments at fair value

  through profit or loss

以公允值計量且其變動計入

 損益之股權投資 8,743 8,743 – –

Cash and bank 現金及銀行存款 611,077 – 611,077 –

8,743 1,256,935 128,361

Financial liabilities 財務負債

Trade and notes payables 應付貿易及票據款項 143,404 – 143,404 –

Financial liabilities included in

  other payables and accruals

計入其他應付款及預提費用之

 財務負債 62,957 – 62,957 –

– 206,361 –

2.2 會計政策及披露的變動（續）

(b) （續）

分類及計量（續）

總括而言，於採納國際財務報告準則第9

號後，本集團於二零一八年一月一日有

以下必要或選定之重新分類：

87

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

ANNUAL REPORT 2018  二零一八年年報

31 December 2018 於二零一八年十二月三十一日

2.2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND
DISCLOSURES (Cont’d)
(b)	 (Cont’d)

Impairment

The adoption of IFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the

Group’s accounting for impairment losses for financial assets

by replacing IAS 39’s incurred loss approach with a forward-

looking expected credit loss (ECL) approach. IFRS 9 requires

the Group to recognise an allowance for ECLs for all debt

[…]

exposures. These exposures arise from sales of the Group’s

subsidiaries denominated in currencies other than the subsidiaries’

functional currencies. Approximately 13.21% of the Group’s sales for

the year ended 31 December 2018 (2017: 13.98%) were

denominated in currencies other than the functional currencies of the

subsidiaries. Upon receipt of currencies other than the functional

currency, the subsidiaries sell them to the banks at suitable time.

DAWNRAYS PHARMACEUTICAL (HOLDINGS) LIMITED  東瑞製葯（控股）有限公司188

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註
31 December 2018 於二零一八年十二月三十一日

35. 金融風險管理目標及對策（續）

外匯風險（續）

下表列示在所有其他可變因素維持不變之情況

下，本集團的除稅前溢利對外幣匯率出現合理

可能變動的敏感度（由於貸幣資產及負債的公

允值變動）。

35.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND
POLICIES (Cont’d)
FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK (Cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably

possible change in foreign currency exchange rate, with all other

variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to

changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Change in

foreign

currency rate

Increase/

(decrease) in

profit before tax

外幣匯率變動

對除稅前溢利

之增加╱（減少）

RMB’000

人民幣千元

2018 二零一八年

If RMB strengthens against the United States dollar 倘人民幣兌美元升值 +5% (6,567)

If RMB weakens against the United States dollar 倘人民幣兌美元貶值 –5% 6,567

2017 二零一七年

If RMB strengthens against the United States dollar 倘人民幣兌美元升值 +5% (5,954)

If RMB weakens against the United States dollar 倘人民幣兌美元貶值 –5% 5,954

189

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

ANNUAL REPORT 2018  二零一八年年報

31 December 2018 於二零一八年十二月三十一日

35. 金融風險管理目標及對策（續）

信貸風險

國際會計準則第39號（於二零一八年一月一日

開始的年度期間以國際財務報告準則第9號替

代）

本集團僅與該等信譽可靠的第三者進行交易。

按照本集團的政策，所有擬按信貸期進行交易

的客戶，必須經過信貸核實程序後，方可落

實。此外，本集團會持續監察應收款項及結餘

的情況，而本集團的壞賬風險並不重大。

就有關本集團其他財務資產的信貸風險，其中

包括現金及短期存款、其他應收款項及以公允

值計量且其變動計入損益之股權投資，本集團

因對方違約所產生的信貸風險，上限相等於該

等工具的賬面值。

由於本集團僅與該等享譽盛名兼信譽可靠的第

三者進行交易，故不需要任何抵押。集中信貸

風險由客戶╱交易對手管理，因此本集團內並

無任何重大集中信貸風險。

有關本集團因應收貿易款項所產生信貸風險的

進一步定量資料乃披露於財務報表附註19。

國際財務報告準則第9號（於二零一八年一月一

日或之後開始的期間）

信貸風險指交易對手無法或不願履行其合約責

任而帶來的虧損風險。本集團並無來自第三方

債務人之集中信貸風險。現金及銀行結餘、計